AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 23 OF THE ARLINGTON HEIGHTS MUNICIPAL CODE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF ARLINGTON HEIGHTS:

SECTION ONE: That Chapter 23, Building Regulations, of the Arlington Heights Municipal Code, is hereby amended as follows (the language being deleted is stricken and the language being added is highlighted):

a. That Section 23-701, Adoption of the International Energy Conservation Code, is hereby amended as follows:

Section 23-701 Adoption of the International Energy Conservation Code. There is hereby adopted by reference the 2009–2015 Edition of the International Energy Conservation Code (IECC), as now or hereafter amended, for the purpose of establishing rules and regulations for governing energy efficient building envelopes and installation of energy efficient mechanical, lighting and power systems for buildings/structures, except as modified by this Article.

- a. The International Energy Conservation Code shall:
 - 1. Regulate energy conservation in all buildings and structures, where the provisions of this Chapter 23 specifically cover the subject matter in question.
 - 2. In the event that a detail or regulation is not covered by the 2009 2015 Edition of the International Energy Conservation Code or other provisions of this Article, then the applicable provisions of the ASHRAE Standards and/or applicable provisions of the Municipal Code shall apply.
- b. That Section 23-702 Modification by Amendment and Deletion of Various Sections of the International Energy Conservation Code, is hereby amended as follows:

Section 23-702 Modification by Amendment and Deletion of Various Sections of the International Energy Conservation Code. The 2009 2015 Edition of the International Energy Conservation Code adopted by this Chapter is modified for use in the Village by the following amendments, which amendments are given articles and section numbers identical to the International Energy Conservation Code. To the extent any provision of the IMC IECC conflicts with any provision of the Arlington Heights Municipal Code, the Municipal Code more stringent provision will apply.

SECTION TWO: The provisions of this Ordinance are severable, and the invalidity of

| any phrase, clause or part of this Ordinance shall not affect the validity or effectiveness of | the |
|--|-----|
| remainder of this Ordinance. | |

| SECTION THREE: This Ordinance repeals all ordinances or parts of ordinances in |
|--|
| conflict with the provisions hereof, and shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval |
| and publication in pamphlet form, in the manner provided by law. |
| |
| |

| AYES: | | |
|--------------------------|--------------------------------------|--|
| NAYS: | | |
| PASSED AND APPROVED this | 18 th day of April, 2016. | |
| | | |
| | | |
| ATTEST: | Village President | |
| | | |
| | | |
| Village Clerk | | |